ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A STUDY
OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA

OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN

(19PAB01887)

SEPTEMBER, 2021



ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A STUDY
OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA

BY

OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN

(19PAB01887)

B.Eng., Instrumentation Engineering, Regent University, College of Science and
Technology, Accra, Ghana

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) DEGREE
IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA.

SEPTEMBER, 2021



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
award of the degree of Master of Business Administration (MBA) Degree in Business
Administration in the Department of Business Management, College of Management and
Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr. John A. Philip

(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams

(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN (19PAB01887), declare that this research was carried out by me
under the supervision of Dr. Augusta B. Amaihian of the Department of Business Management,
College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that
the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree
elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly

acknowledged.

OKOLO, SOMTOJOHN e,

Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN with Matric Number 19PAB01887 carried
out this dissertation titled “ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A
STUDY OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA” under the
supervision of Dr. Augusta, B. Amaihian and submitted to the Department of Business
Management, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun
State. This work has been found acceptable as part of the requirement for the award of the

Degree of Master of Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration.

Dr. Augusta B. Amaihian e
(Supervisor) Signature and Date
Prof. Anthonia A. Adeniji e
(Head of Department) Signature and Date
Prof. Adedoyin O. Ologunde @ Liiiiiiiiieiieees
(External Examiner) Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams e
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to God Almighty, who has sustained me throughout my postgraduate

studies at Covenant University by His mercies, strength, grace, and guidance.

vi



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Firstly, I acknowledge the grace of God over my life. He deserves all my appreciation for bringing

me this far in my academic pursuit. Thank you, Lord.

I want to appreciate the chancellor of Covenant University Ota Dr. David Oyedepo for his foresight
and excellent leadership of this school. Also, my gratitude goes out to the senior management of
Covenant University, the Vice-Chancellor, Prof. Abiodun Adebayo; the Registrar, Dr. Olusegun
P. Omidiora; the Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Prof. Akan B. Williams, and the Dean of
College of Management and Social Sciences, Prof. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe. I appreciate them all and
I pray God will crown their efforts with great success as they continue to support the vision of

Covenant University.

My heartfelt gratitude goes to my supervisor, Dr. Augusta, B. Amaihian, for her unwavering
support throughout this research. Thank you for your timely advice and intellectual direction.
Thank you for assisting me, even in the face of challenges, and for assisting me in seeing things
from a broader perspective. May God bless you and your family, and may you continue to

experience victories, fulfilments, and favour, as well as endless open doors on all sides.

Likewise, I sincerely appreciate the Head of Department, Business Management Prof. Anthonia
A. Adeniji for her support, advice and encouragement throughout my time in the department. I
also want to appreciate all the faculty members of the Department of Business Management who
have been helpful and generous with their time and effort. My special appreciation goes to Prof.
Chinonye L. Moses, Prof. Rowland E.K. Worlu, Dr. Odunayo Salau, Dr. Ogbari, Mercy, Dr.
Olaleke O. Ogunnaike for their support throughout my journey.

Special appreciation to Mrs. Okolo C. Ebele, my mother, for being a godly example to me; and
being a tremendous help to me spiritually, emotionally, academically, financially, and in every
other way. I honour and bless you from the bottom of my heart. My heartfelt thanks go to my
siblings, Chisom Joy Okolo and Chinaza Goodness Okolo, for their unwavering encouragement

and support. May God continue to unite us.

Lastly, I want to thank my dear friend Edu, and Ejiro for making my stay at Covenant University

memorable. | appreciate you.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE
ACCEPTANCE
DECLARATION
CERTIFICATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDIX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of Research Problem
1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Research Questions

1.5  Research Hypotheses

1.6 Scope of the Study

1.7 Significance of the Study

1.8  Limitation of Study

1.9  Operationalization of Variables
1.10  Schematic Model

1.11  Operational Definition of Terms
1.12  Organisation of Study

1.13  History of E-commerce in Nigeria

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Preamble

2.1 Conceptual Review

2.1.1 The Concept of E-commerce

2.1.2  Some E-commerce Channels/Platforms
2.1.2a Website Design and Business Value
2.1.2b E-Retailing and Business

2.1.2¢ Online Sales

2.1.2d Social Media

2.1.3 Business Value

viii

i
iii
v

vi
vii
viil
X1
Xii
Xiil
X1iv

0 00 3 3N NN =

= e
w W o O

15
15
15
15
16
16
18
19
21
22



2.1.4 What is Customer Satisfaction?

2.1.5 What is Customer Loyalty?

2.1.6 Brand Image

2.1.7 Sales Volume

2.1.8 Nigeria Business Environment and E-commerce
2.1.9 Categories of E-commerce

2.1.10 E-commerce Constraints

2.1.10a Eugene Five Forces to Business Value
2.2 Theoretical Review

2.2.1 Innovative Diffusion (ID) Theory
2.2.2  The Contingency Theory

2.2.2a Organisation Point of View

2.2.2b Customer Point of View

23 Empirical Review

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.0  Preamble

3.1 Research Methods

3.2 Research Design

33 Population of Study

3.4 Sample Size Determination

3.5 Sample Frame

3.6 Sampling Techniques

3.7 Sources of Data Collection

3.8 Research Instrument

3.9  Validity of Research Instrument
3.10 Reliability of Research Instrument
3.11 Method of Data Analysis

3.12  Ethical Considerations

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.0  Preamble

4.1 Data Presentation and Analysis

4.1.1 Demographic Profile of Respondents

4.1.1a Age of Respondents

4.1.1b Gender

4.1.1c Marital Status

4.1.1d Academic Qualification

4.2  Descriptive Analysis of Data on Significant Variables

43 Discussion of Findings

23
25
27
27
28
30
32
32
34
34
36
37
38
38

44
44
44
44
44
45
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
48

49
49
49
50
53
53
53
53
54
74



4.3.1 Theoretical findings
4.3.1a Diffusion Theory
4.3.1b Contingency Theory
4.3.2 Empirical Discussion

CHAPTER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.0  Preamble

5.1 Summary

5.2 Conclusion

53 Contribution to Knowledge

54  Recommendations

5.5 Suggestions for Further Studies

REFERENCES
APPENDIX I
APPENDIX II

74
74
75
75

77
77
77
77
78
79
79

81
86
87



Tables
2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

3.6

4.1
4.1.2
4.2.1

422
423
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7
4.2.8
4.2.9

4.2.10
4.2.11
4.2.12
4.2.13
4.2.14

4.2.15

4.2.16
4.2.17
4.2.18

4.2.19
4.2.20
4.2.21

LIST OF TABLES

Title of Tables

Summary of Some listed countries online/retail sales

List of Some Social Media Apps/Platforms and Logo

List of Some E-commerce apps
Value and Volume of E-commerce business transactions in
Nigeria (2009 to 2018)

How questionnaire was distributed among the two (2)
e-transport companies

Questionnaire Response Frequency Rate

Summary of the Demographic Profile of Respondents
Distribution of Respondents based on role of website to
customer satisfaction

Distribution of Respondents based on role of e-retailing
Distribution of Respondents based online sales
Distribution of Respondents based social media
Distribution of Respondents based Customer Satisfaction
Distribution of Respondents based Customer Loyalty
Distribution of Respondents based Sales Volume
Distribution of Respondents based Brand Image
Model summary® of impact of organisation’s website and
customer satisfaction
Anova® of organisation’s website and customer satisfaction
Coefficients® of organisation’s website and customer satisfaction
Model summary® of e-retailing and customer loyalty
Anova? of e-retailing has impact on customer loyalty
Coefficients? of e-retailing platform has no significant
impact on customers’ loyalty
Model summary® of online sales has no significant impact
on brand image
Anova® of online sale and brand image

Coefficients® of online sales and brand image
Model summary® of social media has no significant impact
on sales volume
Anova?® of social media and sales volume

Coefficients® of social media and sale volume

Summary of Hypotheses Results

xi

Page
22
28
31
41

46

49
51
54

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

64
65
65
66
67

68

69
69
70

71
72
73



Figures
1.10
2.1

2.2

23

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LIST OF FIGURES
Title of Figures
Schematic Model of the independent and dependent variable
Some Social media app
Some E-commerce Channels and Platforms in Nigeria
Five Forces of Business Value
Response rate
Age of the Respondents
Gender of the Respondents
Marital Status
Academic qualification of respondent

Xii

Page
10
22
29
32
49
52
52
53
53



LIST OF APPENDIX

Appendix Title of Appendix

| Value and Volume of E-commerce Business Transactions in
Financial Terms in Nigeria through various Platforms

II Research Questionnaire

Xiii



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

EDIN — ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE NETWORK
MBO — MANAGEMENT BY OBJECTIVE

Xiv



ABSTRACT

Nigeria's business environment faces a significant gap in the wide adoption of appropriate
technology to enhance e-commerce. It is well established that the lack of adequate technological
infrastructure is a challenging factor to a larger extent. The study seeks to examine the role of e-
commerce on business value of e-transport businesses located in Lagos State. The aim of the study
was to ascertain whether some e-commerce measures, such as: availability of organisation’s
website, electronic retailing, online sales and social media, being the study independent variables,
have any significant role on business value dimensions such as: customer satisfaction, customer
loyalty, brand image and sales volume, as the dependent variables. A total of two hundred and
seventy-one (271) respondents was arrived at from the unknown population size, using Godden,
(2004) sample size determination technique. Analysis was done using the multiple regression
analysis with the aid of statistical package for social sciences (SPSS) version 25. Findings show
that from the four specified and tested null hypotheses, all indicate a statistically significant
relationship thus, they were all rejected. In other words, the relationship between website design
and customer satisfaction, the relationship between e-retailing and customer loyalty, the
relationship between online sales and brand image and, the relationship between social media and
sales volume are statistically significant and the null hypotheses were rejected. Nonetheless, the
possibility of providing a one-stop shop where customer’s need can be met as quickly as possible
is one of the suggested recommendations made.

Keywords: E-commerce, E-transport, Business, Value, Customer satisfaction, Customer
loyalty, Brand image, Sales volume

XV



	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 1
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 2
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 3
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 4
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 5
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 6
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 7
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 8
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 9
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 10
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 11
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 12
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 13
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 14
	Okolo Somto John - 19PAB01887 15

