# ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A STUDY OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA

OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN

(19PAB01887)

# ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A STUDY OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA

BY

## OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN

(19PAB01887)

B.Eng., Instrumentation Engineering, Regent University, College of Science and Technology, Accra, Ghana

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) DEGREE IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA.

SEPTEMBER, 2021

### **ACCEPTANCE**

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Business Administration (MBA) Degree in Business Administration in the Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria

Mr. John A. Philip	
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

## **DECLARATION**

I, OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN (19PAB01887), declare that this research was carried out by me
under the supervision of Dr. Augusta B. Amaihian of the Department of Business Management,
College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that
the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree
elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly
acknowledged.
OKOLO, SOMTO JOHN

Signature and Date

### **CERTIFICATION**

This is to certify that **OKOLO**, **SOMTO JOHN** with Matric Number **19PAB01887** carried out this dissertation titled "ROLE OF E-COMMERCE ON BUSINESS VALUE: A STUDY OF RIDE HAILING COMPANIES, LAGOS STATE, NIGERIA" under the supervision of Dr. Augusta, B. Amaihian and submitted to the Department of Business Management, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State. This work has been found acceptable as part of the requirement for the award of the Degree of Master of Business Administration (MBA) in Business Administration.

Dr. Augusta B. Amaihian	•••••
(Supervisor)	Signature and Date
Prof. Anthonia A. Adeniji	
(Head of Department)	Signature and Date
Prof. Adedoyin O. Ologunde	
(External Examiner)	Signature and Date
Prof. Akan B. Williams	
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)	Signature and Date

## **DEDICATION**

This work is dedicated to God Almighty, who has sustained me throughout my postgraduate studies at Covenant University by His mercies, strength, grace, and guidance.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Firstly, I acknowledge the grace of God over my life. He deserves all my appreciation for bringing me this far in my academic pursuit. Thank you, Lord.

I want to appreciate the chancellor of Covenant University Ota Dr. David Oyedepo for his foresight and excellent leadership of this school. Also, my gratitude goes out to the senior management of Covenant University, the Vice-Chancellor, Prof. Abiodun Adebayo; the Registrar, Dr. Olusegun P. Omidiora; the Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Prof. Akan B. Williams, and the Dean of College of Management and Social Sciences, Prof. Uwalomwa Uwuigbe. I appreciate them all and I pray God will crown their efforts with great success as they continue to support the vision of Covenant University.

My heartfelt gratitude goes to my supervisor, Dr. Augusta, B. Amaihian, for her unwavering support throughout this research. Thank you for your timely advice and intellectual direction. Thank you for assisting me, even in the face of challenges, and for assisting me in seeing things from a broader perspective. May God bless you and your family, and may you continue to experience victories, fulfilments, and favour, as well as endless open doors on all sides.

Likewise, I sincerely appreciate the Head of Department, Business Management Prof. Anthonia A. Adeniji for her support, advice and encouragement throughout my time in the department. I also want to appreciate all the faculty members of the Department of Business Management who have been helpful and generous with their time and effort. My special appreciation goes to Prof. Chinonye L. Moses, Prof. Rowland E.K. Worlu, Dr. Odunayo Salau, Dr. Ogbari, Mercy, Dr. Olaleke O. Ogunnaike for their support throughout my journey.

Special appreciation to Mrs. Okolo C. Ebele, my mother, for being a godly example to me; and being a tremendous help to me spiritually, emotionally, academically, financially, and in every other way. I honour and bless you from the bottom of my heart. My heartfelt thanks go to my siblings, Chisom Joy Okolo and Chinaza Goodness Okolo, for their unwavering encouragement and support. May God continue to unite us.

Lastly, I want to thank my dear friend Edu, and Ejiro for making my stay at Covenant University memorable. I appreciate you.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COVE	ER PAGE	
TITLI	E PAGE	ii
ACCEPTANCE		
DECLARATION		iv
CERT	TIFICATION	V
DEDI	CATION	vi
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	vii
TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	Viii
LIST	OF TABLES	xi
LIST	OF FIGURES	xii
LIST	OF APPENDIX	xiii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
ABST	RACT	XV
СНАР	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of Research Problem	4
1.3	Research Objectives	6
1.4	Research Questions	6
1.5	Research Hypotheses	6
1.6	Scope of the Study	7
1.7	Significance of the Study	7
1.8	Limitation of Study	8
1.9	Operationalization of Variables	8
1.10	Schematic Model	10
1.11	Operational Definition of Terms	10
1.12	Organisation of Study	13
1.13	History of E-commerce in Nigeria	13
СНАР	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	15
2.0	Preamble	15
2.1	Conceptual Review	15
2.1.1	The Concept of E-commerce	15
2.1.2	Some E-commerce Channels/Platforms	16
2.1.2a	Website Design and Business Value	16
2.1.2b	E-Retailing and Business	18
2.1.2c	Online Sales	19
2.1.2d	Social Media	21
2.1.3	Business Value	22

2.1.4	What is Customer Satisfaction?	23
2.1.5	What is Customer Loyalty?	25
2.1.6	Brand Image	27
2.1.7	Sales Volume	27
2.1.8	Nigeria Business Environment and E-commerce	28
2.1.9	Categories of E-commerce	30
2.1.10	E-commerce Constraints	32
2.1.10a	a Eugene Five Forces to Business Value	32
2.2	Theoretical Review	34
2.2.1	Innovative Diffusion (ID) Theory	34
2.2.2	The Contingency Theory	36
2.2.2a	Organisation Point of View	37
2.2.2b	Customer Point of View	38
2.3	Empirical Review	38
СНАР	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY	44
3.0	Preamble	44
3.1	Research Methods	44
3.2	Research Design	44
3.3	Population of Study	44
3.4	Sample Size Determination	45
3.5	Sample Frame	45
3.6	Sampling Techniques	46
3.7	Sources of Data Collection	46
3.8	Research Instrument	46
3.9	Validity of Research Instrument	47
3.10	Reliability of Research Instrument	47
3.11	Method of Data Analysis	47
3.12	Ethical Considerations	48
СНАР	TER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	49
4.0	Preamble	49
4.1	Data Presentation and Analysis	49
4.1.1	Demographic Profile of Respondents	50
4.1.1a	Age of Respondents	53
4.1.1b	Gender	53
4.1.1c	Marital Status	53
4.1.1d	Academic Qualification	53
4.2	Descriptive Analysis of Data on Significant Variables	54
4.3	Discussion of Findings	74

4.3.1	Theoretical findings	74
4.3.1a	Diffusion Theory	74
4.3.1b	Contingency Theory	75
4.3.2	Empirical Discussion	75
CHAP	TER FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	77
5.0	Preamble	77
5.1	Summary	77
5.2	Conclusion	77
5.3	Contribution to Knowledge	78
5.4	Recommendations	79
5.5	Suggestions for Further Studies	79
REFE	RENCES	81
APPE	NDIX I	86
APPE	NDIX II	87

## LIST OF TABLES

<b>Tables</b>	Title of Tables	Page
2.1	Summary of Some listed countries online/retail sales	22
2.2.	List of Some Social Media Apps/Platforms and Logo	28
2.3	List of Some E-commerce apps	31
2.4	Value and Volume of E-commerce business transactions in	41
	Nigeria (2009 to 2018)	
3.6	How questionnaire was distributed among the two (2)	46
	e-transport companies	
4.1	Questionnaire Response Frequency Rate	49
4.1.2	Summary of the Demographic Profile of Respondents	51
4.2.1	Distribution of Respondents based on role of website to	54
	customer satisfaction	
4.2.2	Distribution of Respondents based on role of e-retailing	56
4.2.3	Distribution of Respondents based online sales	57
4.2.4	Distribution of Respondents based social media	58
4.2.5	Distribution of Respondents based Customer Satisfaction	59
4.2.6	Distribution of Respondents based Customer Loyalty	60
4.2.7	Distribution of Respondents based Sales Volume	61
4.2.8	Distribution of Respondents based Brand Image	62
4.2.9	Model summary <sup>b</sup> of impact of organisation's website and	63
	customer satisfaction	
4.2.10	Anova <sup>a</sup> of organisation's website and customer satisfaction	64
4.2.11	Coefficients <sup>a</sup> of organisation's website and customer satisfaction	65
4.2.12	Model summary <sup>b</sup> of e-retailing and customer loyalty	65
4.2.13	Anova <sup>a</sup> of e-retailing has impact on customer loyalty	66
4.2.14	Coefficients <sup>a</sup> of e-retailing platform has no significant	67
	impact on customers' loyalty	
4.2.15	Model summary <sup>b</sup> of online sales has no significant impact	68
	on brand image	
4.2.16	Anova <sup>a</sup> of online sale and brand image	69
4.2.17	Coefficients <sup>a</sup> of online sales and brand image	69
4.2.18	Model summary <sup>b</sup> of social media has no significant impact	70
	on sales volume	
4.2.19	Anova <sup>a</sup> of social media and sales volume	71
4.2.20	Coefficients <sup>a</sup> of social media and sale volume	72
4.2. 21	Summary of Hypotheses Results	73

## LIST OF FIGURES

<b>Figures</b>	Title of Figures	Page
1.10	Schematic Model of the independent and dependent variable	10
2.1	Some Social media app	22
2.2	Some E-commerce Channels and Platforms in Nigeria	29
2.3	Five Forces of Business Value	32
4.1	Response rate	49
4.2	Age of the Respondents	52
4.3	Gender of the Respondents	52
4.4	Marital Status	53
4.5	Academic qualification of respondent	53

## LIST OF APPENDIX

Title of Appendix
Value and Volume of E-commerce Business Transactions in
Financial Terms in Nigeria through various Platforms
Research Questionnaire

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

EDIN – ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE NETWORK

MBO – MANAGEMENT BY OBJECTIVE

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nigeria's business environment faces a significant gap in the wide adoption of appropriate technology to enhance e-commerce. It is well established that the lack of adequate technological infrastructure is a challenging factor to a larger extent. The study seeks to examine the role of ecommerce on business value of e-transport businesses located in Lagos State. The aim of the study was to ascertain whether some e-commerce measures, such as: availability of organisation's website, electronic retailing, online sales and social media, being the study independent variables, have any significant role on business value dimensions such as: customer satisfaction, customer loyalty, brand image and sales volume, as the dependent variables. A total of two hundred and seventy-one (271) respondents was arrived at from the unknown population size, using Godden, (2004) sample size determination technique. Analysis was done using the multiple regression analysis with the aid of statistical package for social sciences (SPSS) version 25. Findings show that from the four specified and tested null hypotheses, all indicate a statistically significant relationship thus, they were all rejected. In other words, the relationship between website design and customer satisfaction, the relationship between e-retailing and customer loyalty, the relationship between online sales and brand image and, the relationship between social media and sales volume are statistically significant and the null hypotheses were rejected. Nonetheless, the possibility of providing a one-stop shop where customer's need can be met as quickly as possible is one of the suggested recommendations made.

**Keywords:** E-commerce, E-transport, Business, Value, Customer satisfaction, Customer loyalty, Brand image, Sales volume